As Adopted by the House

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. R. No. 77

Representatives Keller, Conditt

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Ohio Steel Stingers as 2016 Scholastic Action Shooting Program National Champions

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the	1
132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special	2
recognition to the Ohio Steel Stingers on securing 2016 Scholastic	3
Action Shooting Program National Championship titles in the Iron	4
Rifle - Rookie, Intermediate/Entry, Intermediate/Advanced, and	5
Senior/Junior Varsity divisions; and	6
WHEREAS, These achievements are truly noteworthy, for the	7
members of the Ohio Steel Stingers have clearly demonstrated	8
talent and perseverance, as well as exceptional mental and	9
physical fortitude. At the 2016 SASP National Championship, the	10
team placed first in the Iron Rifle - Rookie, Intermediate/Entry,	11
Intermediate/Advanced, and Senior/Junior Varsity divisions and	12
third in the Rimfire Pistol - Intermediate/Entry,	13
Intermediate/Advanced, and Senior/Junior Varsity divisions, and	14
clearly these fine marksmen and markswomen have exemplified the	15
courage, determination, and innate sense of the principles of good	16
sportsmanship that are essential for success both in and out of	17
competition; and	18
WHEREAS, In displaying such exceptional prowess at the SASP	19
National Championship, the members of the Ohio Steel Stingers have	20
set an example worthy of emulation. Indeed, they have risen to the	21
occasion, maintaining the morale, composure, and tenacity that	22
have earned them many admirers; and	23
WHEREAS, In a society that seeks to teach the future leaders	24
of our state and nation the fundamentals of self-reliance and the	25
rewards of individual effort, athletics has become a valuable	26

H. R. No. 77 As Adopted by the House	Page 2
tool. With competition playing such an important role in the total	27
education of our young people, we are extremely pleased to pay	28
tribute to the Ohio Steel Stingers; therefore be it	29
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	30
Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	31
this Resolution, congratulate the Ohio Steel Stingers on their	32
achievements and extend best wishes for ongoing success; and be it	33
further	34
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	35
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Ohio	36
Steel Stingers.	37